OPERATORS
for potentially explosive atmospheres
II 3 GD Ex ec IIC T4 Gc Ex tc IIIC T115°C Dc IP65X
II 3 GD Ex ec IIC T4 Gc Ex tc IIIC T110°C Dc IP65X
moulded coils types with connectors
Series
SG
ORDERING EXAMPLES
A valve with the explosionproof operator will be identified:
w
ith
 th
e
pr
efi
x
SG
 b
ef
or
e
th
e
ca
ta
lo
gu
e
nu
m
be
r
Series  189, 189 banjo, 190, 541, 541 compact, 542, 543 Series  238 (3/8 to 1), 256, 356, 551 (integrated pilot), 553, 353 (DCS)
With cable gland connector
SG 54100883 . 230 / 50 SG E238D001 . 230 / 50-60
SG 19000006 . 24 / DC SG G256B002VMS . 115 / 50-60
SG 18900001 . 230 / 50-60 SG G353A047 24 / DC
SG 18900047 . 230 / 50-60 SG G551A001MS . 230 / 50-60
option code for ATEX
compliance (prefix)
option code for ATEX
compliance (prefix)
solenoid valve
catalogue number
voltage solenoid valve
basic number
voltage
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(Other voltages and 60 Hz on request)	 DC (=) : 12V - 24V - 48V - 110V
		  AC (~) : 24V - 48V - 115V - 230V / 50 Hz
Coil insulation class	 F (AC/DC)
		  Size 22			   Size 30
Number of contacts	 2 + common earth		  2 + common earth
Distance between contacts	 11 mm			   18 mm
Connector	 Spade plug (cable Ø 4,5-7 mm)	 Spade plug (cable Ø 4,5-10 mm)
Electrical safety	 IEC 335			   IEC 335
Electrical enclosure protection	 IP65 (EN 60529)		  IP65 (EN 60529)
Number of wires (with cable)	 3 x ≤ 1,5 mm2		  3 x ≤ 1,5 mm2
max. AC power (W) max. DC power (W)
SG 17,1 11,6
DCS 11,1 21,2
TEMPERATURE CLASSIFICATION TABLES
surface
temperature
min. ambient
temperature
max. ambient
temperature
E.D.(1)
SG 115°C -10°C +50°C 100%
DCS 110°C -10°C +60°C 10%
(1)	 Duty factor.
w